
                 
 
 

 

Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
Date Wednesday 27 September 2023 

Time 5.00 pm 

Venue Durham Crematorium, South Road, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the meeting held 29 June 2023 (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   

5. External Audit Annual Review of the Return for the year ended 31 
March 2023: (Pages 9 - 20) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

6. Quarterly Performance and Operational Report: (Pages 21 - 72) 

 Report of the Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar. 

7. Financial Monitoring Report - Position at 31/08/23, with Projected 
Revenue and Capital Outturn at 31/03/24: (Pages 73 - 82) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

8. Risk Register Update 2023/24 Review 1: (Pages 83 - 90) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

9. Internal Audit Charter: (Pages 91 - 112) 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager. 
 



 
10. Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit:  

(Pages 113 - 116) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

11. Budget Strategy Report: (Pages 117 - 128) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Bradley 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
19 September 2023 
 
 
 
To: The Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 

Committee 
 

 
 
Durham County Council: S Quinn (Chair), R Adcock-Forster, 

J Blakey, D Brown, J Chaplow, 
J Cosslett, K Robson, A Simpson, 
M Stead, C Varty and M Wilson 
 

Spennymoor Town 
Council: 

N Foster (Vice-Chair), C Maddison and 
D Ranyard 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jo March Tel: 03000 269 709 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

At a Annual Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in 
Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 29 June 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 
Durham County Council: 

Councillors R Adcock-Forster, D Brown, J Cosslett, S Quinn, K Robson, M Stead, 
C Varty and M Wilson 
 
Spennymoor Town Council: 

Town Councillors N Foster, C Maddison and D Ranyard 
 

 

1 Membership of the Joint Committee  
 
Resolved: 
That the membership of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee  
be noted: 
 
Durham County Council:  R Adcock-Forster, J Blakey, D Brown,  

J Chaplow, J Cosslett, S Quinn, K Robson,  
A Simpson, M Stead, C Varty and M Wilson 

 
Spennymoor Town Council:  N Foster, C Maddison and D Ranyard. 
 

2 Appointment of Chair  
 
Nominations were sought for the Chair of the Joint Committee for the 
ensuing year.  
 
County Councillor S Quinn was proposed for the position of Chair to the Joint 
Committee for the ensuing year. No further proposals were made.  
 
Resolved:  
That County Councillor S Quinn be appointed Chair of the Joint Committee 
for the ensuing year.  
 
 

COUNCILLOR S Quinn in the Chair 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



3 Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
The Chair sought nominations for Vice-Chair to the Joint Committee for the 
ensuing year.  
 
Town Councillor N Foster was proposed for the position of Vice-Chair to the 
Joint Committee for the ensuing year. No further proposals were made.  
 
Resolved:  
That Town Councillor N Foster be appointed Vice-Chair of the Joint 
Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

4 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Blakey and  
J Chaplow. 
 

5 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

6 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8 Changes to the Constitution/Terms of Reference  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Clerk which provided details 
of a review of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee’s 
Constitution, in accordance with the Annual Governance Statement 
requirements (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Clerk advised that the review had not highlighted any requirements for 
change to the current constitution and therefore reaffirmed continuation of 
the existing Constitution and governance arrangements set out in Appendix 2 
of the report.  
 
Resolved:  
That following a review in accordance with Annual Governance Statement 
requirements, the Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 of the report be 
reapproved. 

Page 4



 

9 Annual Governance Statement 2022/23  
 
The Joint Committee considered a Joint Report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director of 
Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which provided details of 
the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the year April 2022 to March 
2023 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the content of the 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement be noted; 
 
(ii) That the Chair and Treasurer approve and sign the 2022/23 Annual 

Governance Statement as part of the consideration of the Joint 
Committees Annual Governance and Accountability Return for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2023. 

 

10 Revenue Outturn and Joint Committees Annual Return for the 
Financial Year Ended 31 March 2023  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director of 
Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which sought approval of 
the Joint Committees Annual Return for Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee for the financial year ended 31 March 2023. The report also 
included details of the final outturn position against the approved budgets for 
2022/23 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the revenue outturn position as at 31 March 2023, including the 

year end position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint 
Committee be noted;  

 
(ii) That the Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 of the Joint 

Committees Annual Governance and Accountability Return for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2023 be approved;  

 
(iii) That the Accounting Statements 2022/23 of the Joint Committees 

Annual Governance and Accountability Return for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2023 be approved;  

 
(iv)  That the Chair, Clerk and Treasurer sign the Joint Committees Annual 

Governance and Accountability Return for the financial year ended 31 
March 2023. 

 

Page 5



11 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report - 1 April to 31 May 
2023  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services 
Manager and Registrar which provided an update relating to 
performance and other operational matters (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar reported that there were 
375 cremations undertaken during the period 1 April to 31 May 2023, the 
same number compared to the comparable period last year. It was noted that 
111 families were from Durham, 17 from Spennymoor and 247 families were 
from other areas. 
 
The number and value of memorial plaques sold were 41 / £10,347 
compared to 45 / £12,451 in the comparable period last year, a decrease of 4 
memorials sold and £2,104 in terms of incom
[...]
 as and when 
required.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the current performance of the crematorium be noted; 

 
(ii) That the staffing update at the crematorium be noted. 
 
(iii) That attendance at the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium  

Management ICCM Learning Convention and Exhibition 2023 be noted; 
 

(iv) That dates for the Heritage Open Weekend be noted; 
 

(v) That the distribution of recycling income and subsequent charity 
nominations be noted; 

 
(vi) That the terms and conditions in relation to artificial flowers remain 

unchanged. 
 

12 Forward Plan 2023/24  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources which set out a suggested forward plan of meetings of the Joint 
Committee for the forthcoming year 2023/24 (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
It was noted that the Annual meeting venues alternate between Durham 
County Council and Spennymoor Town Council and the Annual Meeting in 
June 2024 would be held at Spennymoor Town Council. 
 
It was suggested that a future meeting be held at the crematorium for new 
Members to have the opportunity to view the facilities. 
 
Resolved:  
That the report and forward plan of meetings be noted and approved. 
 

13 Any Other Business  
 
Crematorium Conference 
 
Town Councillor N Foster provided the Joint Committee with an update 
following his attendance at the Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial 
and Cremation Authorities and the Cremation Society of Great Britain 
conference. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

        

 Central Durham Crematorium Joint 

Committee 

 27 September 2023 

 External Audit Annual Review of 

the Return for the year ended 31 

March 2023 

 

Joint Report of 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report presents to the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee, the External Auditors (Mazars LLP) Annual Review of the 
Joint Committees Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2023. 

Executive summary 

2 In June 2023 the Joint Committees Annual Return for the year ended 31 
March 2023 was submitted to Mazars LLP for audit under the limited 
assurance audit regime. 

3 The audit has been completed and has not highlighted any material 
weaknesses around the Joint Committees system of internal control and 
accounting statements and reports no exceptions to the Return. 

Recommendation(s) 

4 Members of the Joint Committee approve the Joint Committees Annual 
Return for the year ended 31 March 2023 including the External Report 
2022/23 Certificate (attached at Appendix 2). 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Contact: Philip Curran Tel:  03000 261967 

 Cathy Mallam Tel:  03000 268580 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations set out the legal and regulatory 

framework in which the accounts of the Joint Committee are prepared. The 

proposals within this report seek to strengthen the Joint Committees 

compliance with these. 

Finance 

The Annual Return was completed in line with the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations. Financial planning and management is a key component of 

effective corporate governance. 

Consultation 

None. However, Officers of Spennymoor Town Council were provided with a 

copy of the report and given opportunity to comments / raise any detailed 

queries on the contents of this report in advance of circulation to members of 

the CDCJC. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None. 

Climate Change 

None. 

Human Rights 

None. 

Crime and Disorder 

None. 

Staffing 

None. 

Accommodation 

None. 

 

 

Page 11



Risk 

No material issues were highlighted in the External Auditor’s Report for th
[...]
nce and operational matters at 

the crematorium. 

Recommendation(s) 

3 It is recommended that Members of the Central Durham Joint 
Committee: 

a. Note the current performance of the crematorium. 

b. Note the current position with regards to the staffing. 

c. Note the updated position with regards to the Green Flag scheme 
and consider whether to continue with applying for the award. 

d. Note and agree the content of the Service Asset Management 
Plan attached at Appendix 3, which will be factored into budget 
planning in 2024/25 and beyond. 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Background 

4 This report provides Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee with an update of performance and operational matters at 
the crematorium since the last meeting of the Joint Committee. 

Performance Update - Number of Cremations 

5 The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the 
period 1 June 2023 to 31 August 2023 inclusive, with comparative data 
in the same period last year: 

 2022/23 2023/24 Change 

June 192 + 1* 205 + 2*  +13 + 1* 

July 206 + 2* 174 + 2*    - 32 + 0* 

August 198 + 1* 209 + 1*   +11 + 0* 

TOTAL 596 + 4*       588 + 5*   - 8 + 1* 

 

    * = Non-Viable Foetus (NVF)    ** = Stillborns (STs)       *** = Body parts 
 

6 The full profile of where families came from can be seen in Appendix 2. In 
summary 166 came from Durham, 21 came from Spennymoor and 401 
from other areas. There have been 5 NVF cremations undertaken for the 
period covered by this report compared to 4 in the comparable period last 
year. There were 8 less cremations undertaken in the period June to 
August 2023 compared to the same period last year. 
 

Memorials 

7 The table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold in 
the period June to August 2023 compared to the same period the 
previous year.  

 Jun-Aug        2022/23 Jun-Aug       2023/24 

 Number                 £ Number                  £ 

Vase Blocks     6                       4,044     3                       2,004 

Large Plaques   12                       5,154   20                       8,760 

Small Plaques    1                           276     1                          273 

Niche    2                        2,491     0                              0 

Renewal  41                        7,919   29                       4,834 

Memorial leaves  14                        1,400   16                       1,600 

Total 76                       21,284   69                     17,471 

 
8 The number and value of memorials sold 69 / £17,471 compares to 76 / 

£21,284 in the same period last year, which is a decrease of 7 
memorials sold and a decrease of £3,813 year on year.  

 
 
 

Page 22



Operational Matters 
Staffing 
 
9 As members may recollect, we recently appointed 2 relief members of 

staff to assist in the operational areas of the crematorium. I can now 
confirm that they have undertaken all training and have recently passed 
their cremator operator test. 

 

Cremators 
 
10. For members information we recently had a service carried out in June 

2023. On the inspection it was identified that there was an issue with the 
brickwork within the cremator as well as an issue with the charging door, 
also we were experiencing issues with regards to poor emission 
monitoring due to loose brickwork which was identified on the service. 

 
11. A decision was therefore made to shut down this cremator due to Health 

and safety concerns from ourselves until a full reline could be undertaken. 
The reline is booked in for the middle of September. 

 
12. This was not included in this year’s budget as it had been factored into 

our 2024/25 SAMP. A sum of £68,900 is required for this work and this 
can be met from reserves. 

 
 

Green Flag Application 

13. The Green Flag Award recognises good quality parks and green 
spaces, and a sign to visitors that sites are well maintained and well 
managed with excellent facilities. Once again, this year Durham 
Crematorium was successful in obtaining a Green Flag Award for the 
twelfth year running, which is a great achievement. 
 

14. This award is testimony to the dedication of the staff working at the 
Crematorium and comes on top of the award of Gold Star Status in the 
Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management Accreditation. 
 

15. Durham County Council has decided to withdraw from entering the 
green flag awards for cemeteries in future years.  
 

16. By way of background Durham County Council and the Joint 
Committees have built up a good reputation for green flag Crematoria. 
Feedback from judging is valuable as to how we are performing and any 
improvements we can make. 
 

Page 23



17. Winning a green flag visibly demonstrates well managed 
cemeteries/crematoria, setting the benchmark standard for the 
management of outdoor space across the UK. 
 

18. Holding a Green Flag visibly demonstrates to the local community that a 
clear improvement has been made to a site. 
 

19. Upgrading a site to achieve Green Flag status can, for example, bring 
about improvements to health and education, reduce crime and improve 
the general cleanliness of an area, whilst at the same time providing a 
boost to its profile. 
 

20. Therefore, I am seeking view from members if they wish us to continue 
with the green flag award for Durham Crematorium. 

 

Service Asset Management Plan 
 
21. The Service Asset Management Plan (SAMP) was presented to 

Members on 29th September 2022 and has been reviewed and updated 
to provide further direction and highlight future budget pressures for the 
Joint Committee. The SAMP is attached at Appendix 3 and will need to 
be refined in line with any future decisions taken by Members. 
 

22. The Service Asset Management Plan is split into four priorities of 
maintenance need and includes all the completed and planned 
crematorium improvement works. 

 
Priority 1 essential works for 2024/25 have been
[...]
  

 In the short term (2024/25), our aim is to address those issues works which have potential health and safety implications. 

Our priority will also be to ensure that our crematorium continues to meet the expectations of all our service users and 

demonstrates a professional and dignified service.  

 

 8.4 Accessibility     

 Our aim is to ensure that are premises are DDA compliant and to provide better accessibility through our premises as 

identified. 

 

 

 

9. Financial Resources available to deliver our priorities 

  

 Investment in our Crematorium is supported through our Crematorium Reserves. This is reviewed annually by the Durham 

Crematorium Joint Committee and is aligned to its budget setting processes. 

 In order to ensure that the repairs identified within this Service Asset Management Plan can be carried out, funding is to be 

allocated from a number of sources as including: - 

P
age 70



43 

 

 Repairs and Maintenance Revenue Budget 

 Contributions from the Major Capital Works Reserve 

 Contributions from the Cremator Reline Reserve 

 Reduced contributions to the Major Capital Reserve in future years 

 Prudential borrowing. 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                

  Central Durham Crematorium  

Joint Committee 

 27 September 2023 

 Financial Monitoring Report – 

Position at 31/08/23, with Projected 

Revenue and Capital Outturn at 

31/03/24 

 

Joint Report of 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee with details of the provisional outturn position for 2023/24 
and the projected level of reserves and balances at 31 March 2024. 

Executive summary 

2 This report sets out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 
April 2023 to 31 August 2023, together with a forecast revenue and 
capital outturn position for 2023/24, highlighting areas of over / 
underspends against the approved budgets at a service expenditure 
analysis level. 

3 The report also details the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 
1 April 2023 and forecast final position at 31 March 2024, taking into 
account actuals to date and forecasts to the year end. 

4 The projected revenue outturn is a surplus (before transfers to reserves 
and distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities) of £1,153,749 
against a budgeted surplus of £1,018,062, which is £135,687 more than 
the budgeted position. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



 

 

5 Contributions to earmarked reserves are forecast as £135,687 more 
than originally budgeted. 

6 In line with the CDCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 
30% of the income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of 
£33,225 is required. A contribution from the revenue surplus of 
(£265,499), offset by £126,579 funding of the capital programme results 
in a net transfer to the Major Capital Works Reserve of £138,920 in 
year. 

7 The retained reserves of the CDCJC at 31 March 2024 are forecast to 
be £1,946,744 along with a General Reserve of £581,400, giving a 
forecast total reserves and balances position of £2,523,144 at the year 
end. 

Recommendation(s) 

8 It is recommended that Members note the April to August 2023 financial 
monitoring report and associated provisional revenue and capital 
outturn positions at 31 March 2024, including the projected year position 
with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint Committee. 

Page 74



 

 

Background 

9 Scrutinising the financial performance of the Central Durham 
Crematorium is a key role of the Joint Committee. Regular (quarterly) 
budgetary control reports are prepared by the Treasurer and aim to 
present, in a user friendly format, the financial performance in the year 
to date tog
[...]
 and are mandatory.  The standards are intended to reflect 
that “a professional, independent and objective internal audit service is one 
of the key elements of good governance”. The standards were revised from 
01 April 2017 and it is these standards that Internal Audit works to. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 113

Agenda Item 10



Summary of the outcomes from the review carried out by DCC 
Audit Committee 

 
3. The DCC Audit Committee considered, at its meeting on 30 June 2023, a 

report presented by the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager that provided evidence on the effectiveness of the service during 
2022/23.   
 

4. It is a requirement for the service to be externally assessed once every five 
years. The latest external assessment, carried out by the Chartered 
Institute of Public and Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), in February 
2022, concluded that ‘Durham County Council’s Internal Audit Service’s 
self-assessment is accurate and as such we conclude that they FULLY 
CONFORM to the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note’. 

 
5. Internal Audit then completed a further self-assessment, for 2022/23, 

against the key elements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) and CIPFA Local Government Application Note, which 
demonstrated that the Section continues to conform to the Code’s 
requirements and was based on the revised PSIAS brought into effect on 
01 April 2017. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

6. The Joint Committee is asked to note: 
 

 The information provided that demonstrates the efficiency and 
effectiveness of the Durham County Council Internal Audit Service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 114



Background 
 
7. The Joint Committee’s internal audit provider is Durham County Council 

Internal Audit Services.  The service is delivered in accordance with a 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) approved by the Joint Committee at its 
meeting on 
[...]
 

The figures contained within this report have been extracted from the General 

Ledger and have been scrutinised and supplemented with information 

supplied by the Bereavement Services Manager. The projected outturn has 

been produced taking into consideration the spend to date, trend data and 

market intelligence, and includes an element of prudence. This, together with 

Page 126



the information supplied by the Bereavement Services Manager, should 

mitigate the risks associated with achievement of the forecast outturn position. 

Procurement 

None. 

 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held 29 June 2023
	5 External Audit Annual Review of the Return for the year ended 31 March 2023:
	Item 5 External Audit AGAR App 2
	Pages from Central Durham Crem Joint Committee AGAR 2022_23.pdf
	Central Durham Crem Joint Committee AGAR 2022_23.pdf


	6 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report:
	Item 6 Quarterly Performance Report -App 3 SAMP 2023-24

	7 Financial Monitoring Report - Position at 31/08/23, with Projected Revenue and Capital Outturn at 31/03/24:
	8 Risk Register Update 2023/24 Review 1:
	9 Internal Audit Charter:
	Item 9 Internal Audit Charter Appendix 2

	10 Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit:
	11 Budget Strategy Report:





Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held at Durham 
Crematorium on Wednesday 27 September 2023 at 5.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Quinn (Chair) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors R Adcock-Forster, J Blakey, D Brown, K Robson and M Stead 
 
Spennymoor Town Council: 

Town Councillors N Foster (Vice-Chair), C Maddison and D Ranyard 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Simpson, C Varty 
and M Wilson. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 External Audit Annual Review of the Return for the year ended 31 

March 2023  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director of 
Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which presented the 
External Auditors (Mazars LLP) Annual Review of the Joint Committees 
Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2023 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 



 
The Finance Manager advised that the audit had been completed and no 
material weaknesses had been highlighted with regards to the Joint 
Committee’s system of internal controls and accounting statements and 
reported no exceptions to the Return. 
 
Resolved:  
That the Joint Committees Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2023 
including the External Report 2022/23 Certificate (attached at Appendix 2) be 
approved. 
 

6 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services 
Manager and Registrar which provided an update relating to performance 
and other operational matters (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar reported that 588 
cremations were undertaken during the period 1 June to 31 August 2023, 
which was 8 cremations less compared to the comparable period last year. It 
was noted that 166 families were from Durham, 21 from Spennymoor and 
401 families were from other areas. 
 
The number and value of memorial plaques sold were 69 / £17,471 
compared to 76 / £21,284 in the comparable period last year, a decrease of 
47 memorials sold and £3,813 in terms of income generated. 
 
With regards to the appointment of relief members of staff to assist in the 
operational areas of the crematorium, it was confirmed that they had both 
undertaken all training and had recently passed the cremator operator test. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar reported that the 
cremators were serviced in June 2023 and on inspection it was identified that 
there was an issue with the brickwork within the cremator as well as an issue 
with the charging door. A decision was therefore made to shut down the 
cremator due to health and safety concerns until a full reline could be 
undertaken which was due to be carried out September 2023. It was noted 
that this work was not included in this year’s budget as it had been factored 
into the 2024/25 Service Asset Management Plan. A sum of £68,900 was 
required for this work and could be met from reserves. 
 
Durham Crematorium was successful in obtaining a Green Flag Award for 
the twelfth year running and was a testament to the dedication of the 
Crematorium staff and also comes on top of the award of Gold Star Status in 
the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management Accreditation.  
 



The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar advised that Durham 
County Council had decided to withdraw from entering the green flag awards 
for cemeteries and sought views from the Joint Committee if they wished to 
continue with the green flag award for Durham Crematorium. 
 
Referring to the Service Asset Management Plan, the Bereavement Services 
Manager and Registrar advised that the plan had been reviewed and 
updated to provide further direction and highlighted future budget pressures. 
It was noted that £1,648,130 had been estimated for Priority 1 essential 
works for 2024/25 and would need to be considered as part of the budget 
setting process for next year. Priority 2 works which would need to feature in 
2025/26 budget plans had been estimated at £123,000 and Priority 3 works 
which would fall beyond the next two years had been estimated at £123,000. 
Longer term works had been costed at £401,400. 
 
The Joint Committee discussed the Service Asset Management Plan and 
agreed the priority of works be factored into budget planning in 2024/25 and 
beyond. Councillor J Blakey suggested that the Crematorium seating be 
updated and be included in future budget planning. 
 
The Joint Committee agreed to continue to apply for the Green Flag award 
as the Green Flag status was a positive accreditation for Durham 
Crematorium and County Durham. Responding to a query regarding costs, 
the Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar advised that the Green 
Flag application cost £360.00. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the current performance of the crematorium be noted; 
 
(ii) That the current position with regards to the staffing be noted; 
 
(iii) That the updated position with regards to the Green Flag scheme be 

noted and to continue to apply for the award be agreed; 
 
(iv) That the content of the Service Asset Management Plan attached at 

Appendix 3, which will be factored into budget planning in 2024/25 and 
beyond be agreed. 

 

7 Financial Monitoring Report - Position at 31/08/23, with Projected 
Revenue and Capital Outturn at 31/03/24  
 
The Joint Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee that provided details of the provisional 



outturn position for 2023/24 and the projected level of reserves and balances 
at 31 March 2024 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the April to August 2023 financial monitoring report and associated 
provisional revenue and capital outturn positions at 31 March 2024, including 
the projected year position with regards to the reserves and balances of the 
Joint Committee be noted. 
 

8 Risk Register Update 2023/24 Review 1  
 
The Joint Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee that provided details of the outcome of 
the half-yearly risk review in August 2023 (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
Resolved:  
That the content of the report and updated position be noted. 
 

9 Internal Audit Charter  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which sought agreement on the Internal Audit 
Charter to be applied to reviews undertaken as part of the Internal Audit plan 
for 2023/24 (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
Resolved:  
That the Internal Audit Charter set out at Appendix 2 of the report be 
approved. 
 

10 Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit  
 
The Joint Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee that provided details of a review of the 
effectiveness of the Durham County Council Internal Audit Service, which 
was carried out by the County Council’s Audit Committee in June 2023 (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
It was reported that there was a requirement for the service to be externally 
assessed once every five years. The latest external assessment, carried out 
by the Chartered Institute of Public and Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), 
in February 2022, concluded that ‘Durham County Council’s Internal Audit 
Service’s self-assessment is accurate and as such we conclude that they 
FULLY CONFORM to the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 



Standards and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note’. Internal Audit 
then completed a further self-assessment, for 2022/23, against the key 
elements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and CIPFA 
Local Government Application Note, which demonstrated that the Section 
continues to conform to the Code’s requirements and was based on the 
revised PSIAS brought into effect on 01 April 2017. 
 
Councillor J Blakey praised the Audit Team for their hard work. 
 
Resolved:  
That the information demonstrating the efficiency and effectiveness of the 
Durham County Council Internal Audit Service be noted. 
 

11 Budget Strategy Report 
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director Resources 
and Treasurer which outlined issues to consider as part of the Medium Term 
Financial planning for the Central Durham Crematorium. The views of the 
Joint Committee were sought in advance of the 2024/25 budget setting 
process (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted; 

 
(ii) That the proposed increase in the fees and charges, as identified in the 

report be approved; 
 

(iii) That the proposed increase in the surplus redistribution to Durham 
County Council and Spennymoor Town Council be approved;  

 
(iv) That a review of the budget strategy in September 2024 be agreed in 

preparation for the 2025/26 budget setting year.   
 

12 Any Other Business 
 
The Chair agreed that in order to keep members informed, the next items of 

business could be reported. 
 
Apprenticeship  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar advised that a member of 
staff would be retiring in September 2024 and they were considering 
apprenticeship opportunities for future development. 
 



Crematorium Conference 
 
The Chair provided the Joint Committee with and update following her 
attendance at the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management 
(ICCM) Learning Convention and Exhibition conference. 
 
Complaint 
 
A complaint had been received in relation to the Joint Committee’s decision 
to uphold the current terms and condition with regards to artificial flowers. 
The Chair advised that she would contact the complainant and explain the 
views of the Joint Committee’s decision. 
 
 
 
 


